

89084-6

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB -7 PM 3:16

No. 69821-4
(for consolidation with No. 69724-2)

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

O.S.T., by and through his parents, G.T. and E.S.; and L.H., by and through
his parents, M.S. and K.H., each on his own behalf and on behalf of all
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD, a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John P. Erlick)

**REGENCE BLUESHIELD'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Timothy J. Parker, WSBA No. 8797
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
parker@carneylaw.com
anderson@carneylaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner
Regence BlueShield

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Discretionary Review Standard.	2
B. The Ruling that L.H. Has Standing Is Contrary to the Uncontradicted Evidence.	3
C. CR 23(b)(3) Is Not Available Where (1) Liability Cannot Be Established Class Wide, (2) IRO Review Exists to Adjudicate Individual Claims, and (3) the Class Includes Persons Who Lack Damage Claims and Cannot Be Identified.	4
1. Plaintiffs Ignore Their Inability to Establish Liability Class Wide, Which Defeats Predominance.	4
2. Plaintiffs Take Judge Lasnik’s Comments Out of Context and Ignore His Actual Comments on the Superiority of the IRO Review Process.	6
3. The Issue on Standing Is Not that Plaintiffs Must Prove Each Class Member’s Standing at This Stage, but that the Class Must Be Limited to Those Who <i>Could</i> Have Standing.	8
D. In the Alternative, This Court Should Stay the Superior Court Proceedings Pending Regence’s Appeal From the Partial Summary Judgment.	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	2
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Svcs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	5
<i>Schwendeman v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 9, 65 P.3d 1 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 245, 63 P.3d 198 (2003).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Z.D. v. Group Health</i> , 2012 WL 1977962, 2012 WL 5033422 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	1, 6, 7

Other State Cases

<i>Batas v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 37 A.D.3d 320, 831 N.Y.S.2d 371 (2007).....	8
---	---

Federal Cases

<i>O'Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>Rios v. Marshall</i> , 100 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. N.Y. 1983).....	9

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 23	5
CR 23(b)(1).....	6, 7
CR 23(b)(2).....	6, 7, 8
CR 23(b)(3).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
CR 23(c)(2).....	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	2
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	2
RCW 18.71.011(1).....	3
RCW 18.71.021	3

Treatises

G. Crooks, <i>Discretionary Review of Trial Court Decisions under the Wash. Rules of App. Proc.</i> , 61 WASH. L. REV. 1548 (1986).....	2
NEWBERG & CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, (3d ed. 1992).....	5
NEWBERG & CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, (5th ed. 2012).....	8
